
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 76 EM 2024 – 77 EM 2024

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY

Petitioners,

v.

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Party Intervenors.

**RESPONDENT PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS'
ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

Ilana H. Eisenstein (No. 94907)
Brian H. Benjet (No. 205392)
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen (No. 321208)
M. David Josefovits (No. 331294)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.656.3300

Alison L. Stohr (No. 316483)
Michael Pfautz (No. 325323)
Lydia Furst (No. 307450)
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia County Board of Elections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Purcell Doctrine Does Not Justify Staying the Commonwealth Court’s Merits Decision in a Direct Statutory Appeal.	6
II. There Is No Requirement that All 67 County Boards Participate in a Section 3157 Appeal.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022).....	4
<i>Baxter et al. v. Phila. Bd. of Elecs. et al.</i> , Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024 & 1309 C.D. 2024 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	13
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 30, 2024), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 68 MAP 2024 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024)	5, 15, 16
<i>In re Burrell Twp.</i> , 108 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1954).....	15
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 259 WAL, 2024 WL 4272040 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 24, 2024), <i>appeal granted</i> , 2024 WL 4406776 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024).....	17
<i>Dem. Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	11
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 11

<i>In re Gen. Election Nov. 6, 1971,</i> 296 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1972).....	14
<i>Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 26 WAP 2024, 2024 WL 4553285 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2024).....	14, 16
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul,</i> 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. 2022).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Petition of Jones,</i> 346 A.2d 260 (Pa. 1975).....	15
<i>Petition of Kehler,</i> 256 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1969).....	15
<i>Kim v. Hanlon,</i> 99 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024)	9, 10, 12
<i>Appeal of Meell,</i> 174 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1961).....	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan,</i> 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022)	6, 10
<i>New Pa. Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt,</i> No. 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.,</i> 882 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>In re Primary Election of Somerset Twp., Wash. Cnty.,</i> 174 A.2d 25 (Pa. 1961).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reading Sch. Bd. Election,</i> 634 A.2d 170 (Pa. 1993).....	14

<i>In re Recanvass of Eleventh Ward, Third Dist., City of Nanticoke,</i> 174 A.2d 106 (Pa. 1961).....	12, 14
<i>In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973,</i> 325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	13
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart,</i> 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	14
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4).....	7
25 P.S. § 3146.8(f)(3).....	4
25 P.S. § 3157	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3157(a).....	5
25 P.S. § 3157(b).....	15
42 Pa. C.S. § 762(a)(4)(i)(C)	5, 8
Other Authorities	
1 Pa. Code § 35.28	2
Pa. R.A.P. 531	2
